Installation, use and maintenance instructions
Gas Burners
RS 28/M - 38/M - 50/M
Low-High-Low or Modulating Operation
C6505055
2
CONTENTS
TECHNICAL DATA

Code 3010270 3010271 3010272
Parameter to be checked Probe Modulating control
Range Type Code Type Code
Temperature - 212...+ 932 °F (- 100...+ 500 °C) PT 100 3010110
RWF40 3010212
Pressure
0...36.3 PSI (0...2.5 bar)
0...232 PSI (0...16 bar)
Output probe
4...20 mA
3010213
3010214
Important:
The installer is responsible for the supply and installation of any required safety device(s) not indicated in this manual.
4
BURNER DESCRIPTION (A)
1 Combustion head
2 Ignition electrode
3 Screw for combustion head adjustment
4 Sleeve
5 Low air pressure switch
(differential operating type)
6 Flame sensor probe (flame rod)
7 Air pressure test point
8 Gas pressure test point and head fixing screw
9 Screws securing fan to sleeve
10 Slide bars for opening the burner and inspecting the
combustion head
11 Servomotor controlling the gas butterfly valve and air
damper (by means of a variable profile cam mecha-
nism).
When the burner is not operating the air damper is
fully closed in order to reduce heat loss.
12 Plate with four hole knock-outs for electrical cable
routing
13 Air inlet to fan
14 Gas input connection
15 Gas butterfly valve
16 Boiler mounting flange
17 Flame stability disk
18 Flame inspection window
19 Ignition pilot
20 Motor contactor and thermal overload reset button
(RS 38 - 50 three-phase)
21 Plug-socket on flame rod probe cable
22 Flame safeguard
23 Power switch for different operations:
automatic - manual - off
Switch for:
manual modulation of servomotor
24 Burner terminal strip
25 Air damper
26 Bracket for mounting the PID modulating controller
RWF40 (optional)
Two types of burner failure may occur:
•
FLAME SAFEGUARD LOCK-OUT:
if the flame relay 22)(A) pushbutton lights up, it indi-
cates that the burner is in lock-out.
To reset, press the pushbutton.
•
MOTOR TRIP
(RS 38 - 50 three-phase):
release by pressing the pushbutton on thermal over-
load 20)(A).
PACKAGING - WEIGHT (B)
 - Approximate measure-
ments
• The burners are shipped in cardboard boxes with the
maximum dimensions shown in Table (B).
• The weight of the burner complete with packaging is
indicated in table (B).
MAX. DIMENSIONS (C)